

No. 23-351

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

RAMI A. AMER,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

CHRISTINE HOFFMAN  
*Acting Gloucester  
County Prosecutor*  
MICHAEL C. MELLON  
*Assistant Prosecutor*  
OFFICE OF THE GLOUCESTER  
COUNTY PROSECUTOR  
70 Hunter Street, Box 623  
Woodbury, NJ 08096

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
*Attorney General of New Jersey*  
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
*Solicitor General*  
JENNIFER E. KMIECIAK  
CHRISTOPHER J. IOANNOU  
*Deputy Attorneys General*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
25 Market Street, Box 080  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
(609) 414-0197  
jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov

\* Counsel of Record

January 22, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv   |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 1    |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 1    |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 3    |
| A. The IAD.....  | 3    |
| B. The Proceedings Below.....  | 6    |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...   | 15   |
| I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Review<br>When Petitioner Was “Brought To Trial.”<br>..... | 16   |
| II. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Review If<br>Petitioner Was “Unable To Stand Trial.”      | 22   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 30   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES  | Page(s)    |
|--|------------|
| <i>Birdwell v. Skeen</i> ,<br>983 F.2d 1332 (CA5 1993) .....             | 26, 27     |
| <i>Bowie v. State</i> ,<br>816 P.2d 1143<br>(Okla. Crim. App. 1991)..... | 12, 17, 18 |
| <i>Branch v. Smith</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 254 (2003).....                     | 29         |
| <i>Carchman v. Nash</i> ,<br>473 U.S. 716 (1985).....                    | 4, 19      |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Montione</i> ,<br>526 U.S. 1098 (1999).....           | 25         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Montione</i> ,<br>720 A.2d 738 (Pa. 1998).....        | 25         |
| <i>Crist v. Bretz</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 28 (1978).....                       | 22         |
| <i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 433 (1981).....                     | 4          |
| <i>Diaz v. State</i> ,<br>50 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2002).....                   | 25         |
| <i>Dillon v. State</i> ,<br>844 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1992).....             | 26         |
| <i>Fex v. Michigan</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 43 (1993).....                      | 5          |
| <i>Fuente v. State</i> ,<br>549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989) .....             | 28         |
| <i>Gomez v. United States</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 858 (1989).....              | 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s)                   |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Hopt v. Utah</i> ,<br>110 U.S. 574 (1884).....                    | 22                        |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> ,<br>813 P.2d 629 (Wyo. 1991) .....            | 26                        |
| <i>Lewis v. United States</i> ,<br>146 U.S. 370 (1892).....          | 21, 22                    |
| <i>Neal v. United States</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 1093 (2009).....          | 25                        |
| <i>New Jersey v. Amer</i> ,<br>297 A.3d 364 (N.J. 2023)<br>.....     | 1, 6-15, 17-21, 24, 27-29 |
| <i>New Jersey v. Amer</i> ,<br>272 A.3d 1264 (N.J. App. Div. 2022) . | 1, 6-11, 24               |
| <i>New York v. Hill</i> ,<br>528 U.S. 110 (2000).....                | 3-5                       |
| <i>Peterson v. United States</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 132 (2020).....     | 25                        |
| <i>Stroble v. Anderson</i> ,<br>587 F.2d 830 (CA6 1978) .....        | 26                        |
| <i>State v. Batungbacal</i> ,<br>913 P.2d 49 (Haw. 1996).....        | 25                        |
| <i>State v. Bjorkman</i> ,<br>199 A.3d 263 (N.H. 2018) .....         | 12, 17, 18, 20-22         |
| <i>State v. Brown</i> ,<br>953 A.2d 1174 (N.H. 2008) .....           | 25                        |
| <i>State v. Masselli</i> ,<br>202 A.2d 415 (N.J. 1964) .....         | 5                         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>United States v. Cephas</i> ,<br>937 F.2d 816 (CA2 1991) .....       | 26      |
| <i>United States v. Dawn</i> ,<br>900 F.2d 1132 (CA7 1990) .....        | 26      |
| <i>United States v. Ellerbe</i> ,<br>372 F.3d 462 (CADDC 2004) .....    | 6, 25   |
| <i>United States v. Johnson</i> ,<br>953 F.2d 1167 (CA9 1992) .....     | 25-26   |
| <i>United States v. Neal</i> ,<br>36 F.3d 1190 (CA1 1994) .....         | 25      |
| <i>United States v. Odom</i> ,<br>674 F.2d 228 (CA4 1982) .....         | 21      |
| <i>United States v. Peterson</i> ,<br>945 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2019)..... | 25, 29  |
| <i>United States v. Powell</i> ,<br>469 U.S. 57 (1984).....             | 21      |
| <i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> ,<br>63 F.3d 1159 (CA1 1995) .....    | 21      |
| <i>United States v. Sawyers</i> ,<br>963 F.2d 157 (CA8 1992) .....      | 26      |
| <i>United States v. Stayton</i> ,<br>791 F.2d 17 (CA2 1986) .....       | 19      |
| <br>CONSTITUTION  |         |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....                                   | 3       |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| STATUTES   | Page(s)                      |
|--|------------------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....   | 1                            |
| Interstate Agreement on Detainers,<br>Articles I-XV, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-<br>1 to -15..... | 1-6, 8-24, 26-30             |
| Art I, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-1 .....   | 4                            |
| Art. III, N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-3 .....   | 5, 6, 11, 14, 18, 22, 24, 27 |
| Art. III(a), N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-3(a)...5, 6, 9, 11, 12, 15, 20, 22, 24, 27             |                              |
| Art. IV, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-4.....  | 5, 6, 22                     |
| Art. IV(a), N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-4(a).....   | 5                            |
| Art. IV(c), N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-4(c) .....  | 5, 6, 22                     |
| Art. V, N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-5 .....  | 5, 9                         |
| Art. V(c), N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:159A-5(c) .  | 5                            |
| Art. VI, N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-6 .....  | 3, 9, 14, 18, 22-24, 26-29   |
| Art. VI(a), N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-6(a).....   | 6, 13, 27-29                 |
| Art. VI(b), N.J. Stat. Ann.<br>§ 2A:159A-6(b).....   | 29                           |
| Speedy Trial Act of 1974, 18 U.S.C.<br>§§ 3161-3174 .....  | 12, 14, 21, 27               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| RULES   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| N.J. Ct. R. 3:25-4(i)(3)(A) to (C) .....  | 14      |
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 43(a)(2) .....   | 21      |
| Sup. Ct. R. 10.....   | 17      |
| <br>COURT FILINGS   |         |
| Brief for the United States in opposition,<br><i>Peterson v. United States</i> , Nos. 19-1037<br>and 19-8000 (May 14, 2020) ..... | 25-27   |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES   |         |
| <i>Brought to Trial &amp; Commence, Black’s Law<br/>Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....  | 21      |
| Stephen E. Arthur & Robert S. Hunter, 1<br>Fed. Trial Handbook: Criminal (2023).....  | 19      |
